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Methodology
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17%

Gender

Male Female

59%17%

25%

Region
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15%

36%

24%

15%

10%

21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 61+

Age Group

Future of Work series

Quantitative input: 

• 11,000 investment professionals globally across three surveys. This presentation is largely based on the November 

2021 Skills and Career survey of 2,137 CFA Institute members.

• Leaders at 41 investment organizations representing more than 230,000 employees. 

Qualitative input:

• 100+ investment professionals and human resources professionals in the investment management industry provided 

qualitative input through virtual roundtables across 13 markets.

Skills and Career Survey Demographic Profile



The Talent Equation
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Skills Grit Experience+ +



There Is a Greater Urgency to Learn New Skills
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The Career Flywheel Enables a Growth Mindset
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Source: Investment Professional of the Future
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Proportion of time doing familiar versus unfamiliar work, by role

New versus Familiar Work

Source: CFA Institute Members and Candidates Survey, Investment Professional of the Future, 2019

56%

62%

63%

63%

65%

67%

68%

70%

70%

71%

72%

75%

43%

38%

37%

37%

35%

33%

32%

30%

30%

29%

28%

25%

Information technology

Research analyst

Investment strategist

Investment consultant

Risk analyst/manager

Chief executive officer (CEO)

Relationship manager/Account manager

Manager of managers

Credit analyst

Financial adviser/Planner/Wealth manager

Chief investment officer (CIO)

Portfolio manager

DOING WORK I'M FAMILIAR WITH DOING NEW WORK
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The New World of Work



Hybrid Interest by Market
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Source: Investment Professionals Survey

93%
89% 88% 88% 88% 86% 86% 85% 85% 84% 83%

75%

68%

61%

45%

I would like to regularly work remotely for some portion of the work 
week on a long-term basis (even after the pandemic health risks 

subside) (Agree + Strongly Agree)



Hybrid Interest: By Gender
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Source: Investment Professionals Survey

3%

10%

33%

28%

15%

11%

6%

15%

33%

24%

11%
10%

None (full time in
the office)

20% (about 1 day
per week)

40% (about 2
days per week)

60% (about 3
days per week)

80% (about 4
days per week)

100% (fully
remote)

What portion of the work week would you like to work remotely on a long-
term basis (even after any pandemic-related health risks subside)?

(N=2,734)

Women Men



Productivity Potential: By Role

11 Source: Investment Professionals Survey

57%

54%

53%

48%

48%

48%

47%

47%

47%

46%

44%

44%

43%

43%

43%

43%

42%

42%

42%

42%

41%

41%

38%

36%

Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

Chief Investment Officer (CIO)

Professor/Academic

Sales Agent (Securities, Commodities, Financial Services)

Accountant or Auditor

Personal Financial Advisor or Planner

Risk Analyst/Manager

Regulator

Trader

Average

Portfolio Manager

Other

Performance Analyst

Investment Consultant

Consultant

Investment Strategist

Credit Analyst

Manager of Managers

Corporate Financial Analyst

Research Analyst, Investment Analyst, or Quantitative Analyst

Relationship Manager/Account Manager

Compliance Analyst/Officer

Information Technology (e.g., Business Analyst, Quality Assurance)

Percentage of time needed in the office for maximum productivity (N=2,586)



The Efficiency Perception Gap: By Market
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Source: Investment Professionals Survey

72%
68%

64%

57% 55% 55% 53% 52% 52% 51% 50%
47% 46%

36% 34%

49%
52% 54%

39%
36%

41%

32%
30%

33%

24%

34% 36%

21%

30%

22%

Personal efficiency is consistently rated higher than the efficiency of those managed

I have been more efficient during remote work (Agree + Strongly Agree)

Those I supervise have been more efficient during remote work (Agree + Strongly Agree)



How Roles are Changing

13



Expectations for job role disruption
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0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

Expected change in job functions
Leaving aside any personal circumstances or your expected career progression, how different, if at all, do you think your current job role will be in 5-10 years' time? 

Substantially different Will not exist

Source: Skills and Career Survey



Perceptions of Job Role Disruption – 2019 to 2021
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23

8

2

2

0

-4

-5

-6

-7

-9

-9

-9

-9

-10

-11

-15

-23

Chief Investment Officer

Chief Executive Officer

Trader

Chief Financial Officer

Corporate Finance

Manager of Managers

Investment Consultant

FinTech/IT role

Professor/Academic

Accountant/Auditor

Investment Strategist

Risk Analyst/Manager

Credit Analyst

Portfolio Manager (including Hedge Fund Manager)

Sales

Relationship Manager

Private Wealth Manager/Financial Adviser/Financial Planner

Trending job role disruption
Percentage point difference in "How different do you think your role will be in 5-10 years' time?" in 2021 versus 2019 

(combines will not exist and substantially different)

Source: Skills and Career Survey



Sources of Job Role Disruption

16

71%

51%

51%

47%

46%

46%

45%

32%

26%

4%

New analytical methods, including artificial intelligence and machine
learning

Increased focus on sustainability

Changing regulatory requirements

Fee pressure

Expanded data sets, including alternative and unstructured data

Client expectations for new products, customization, and increased
reporting

Hybrid working model

Increased focus on diversity, equity, and inclusion

Changes in company funding approaches/structures (private assets,
SPACs, etc)

Other (please specify):

Which of these industry disruptors do you expect will significantly contribute to the 
change? (select all that apply)

Source: Skills and Career Survey



Impact of CFA Designation on Career
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81%

74%

38%
35%

32%

17%

6%
4%

It has provided me
with increased

credibility.

It helped me gain
industry knowledge.

It allowed me to
change job

functions/occupation
(career transition).

It gave me access to
jobs I couldn't get

before.

It helped me get
promoted.

It was a job
requirement.

It helped me get jobs
in other countries.

It has not helped in
my career.

How, if at all, has having the CFA designation helped your career?  Select all that apply 

Source: Skills and Career Survey



Usefulness of CFA Program by job role
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85%

80%

79%

78%

75%

72%

72%

65%

65%

65%

64%

63%

63%

63%

58%

58%

58%

56%

56%

56%

54%

50%

Chief Investment Officer

Equity Analyst

Investment Strategist

Professor/Academic

Portfolio Manager (including Hedge Fund Manager)

Investment Consultant

Private Wealth Manager/Financial Adviser/Financial Planner

Debt Capital Markets

Chief Financial Officer

Performance Analyst

Regulator

Risk Analyst/Manager

Product Specialist/Manager

Manager of Managers

Relationship Manager

Credit Analyst

Market Data & Indices

Investor Relations

Corporate Finance

Private Equity General Partner

Equity Capital Markets

Quantitative Analyst

How useful has the CFA Program material been to you in your professional roles? -
Essential + Very Useful responses



Career paths for selected entry-level roles
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Started as Accountant/Auditor Started as Analyst



Paths to the C-Suite
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Among CEOs, the most common preceding roles were CIOs (20% of CEOs), portfolio managers (18%), 
and relationship managers (10%)



Skills for the Future
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Technical Skills; 14%

Soft Skills; 16%

Leadership Skills; 21%

T-Shaped Skills; 49%

Rank the importance of the following skill types for successful investment 
professionals in the next 5-10 years

(% ranked first)

Most Important Types of Skills for the Future
According to Industry Leaders

22

Source: Industry Leader Survey, Investment Professional of the Future



Skill Development throughout Career
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Source: Investment Professional of the Future



Supply and Demand of Skills
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21%

22%

25%

26%

29%

32%

35%

42%

43%

47%

50%

52%

56%

56%

61%

61%

Factor investing/smart beta; 39%

Systems theory; 26%

Data interpretation; 52%

Portfolio risk optimization; 50%

Governance/stewardship; 46%

Private/illiquid assets; 50%

Soft skills; 64%

Data visualization; 53%

Data analysis coding; 50%

Leadership in hybrid; 55%

Impact investing; 57%

Cryptoassets; 54%

Climate risk; 61%

DeFi/blockchain; 58%

Sustainability; 70%

AI and ML; 64%

18%

4%

27%

24%

17%

18%

29%

11%

7%

8%

7%

2%

5%

2%

9%

3%

Supply and Demand Skills Gaps

Proficient Gap Currently pursuing + plan to pursue

Source: Skills and Career Survey



Pursuit of Skills
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6%

14%

16%

17%

13%

20%

19%

18%

23%

23%

23%

23%

21%

23%

35%

42%

21%

44%

48%

36%

25%

37%

35%

32%

38%

32%

28%

28%

25%

26%

35%

22%

Systems theory

Decentralized finance (DeFi)/blockchain

Artificial intelligence and machine learning

Data visualization (Tableau, etc.)

Factor investing/smart beta

Impact investing

Cryptoassets

Data analysis coding languages

Climate risk

Leadership in a hybrid/post-pandemic environment

Data interpretation

Analysis of private or illiquid assets

Governance/stewardship

Portfolio risk optimization

Sustainability/ESG

Soft skills

Skill development focus

Currently pursuing Plan to pursue

0.5

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.2

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

1.9

1.9

2.0

2.2

3.0

3.3

3.5

Saying / Doing Ratio

Source: Skills and Career Survey



Demand for Soft Skill Development
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59%

38%

31%

25%

25%

16%

Influencing, persuading and negotiating skills

Collaboration and relationship-building skills

Presentation skills

Business development skills

Emotional intelligence

Career management

Within soft skills, which of these skills is most important for you to 
build? (select up to two) 

Source: Skills and Career Survey



Creativity needed by job role
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82%

73%

72%

72%

70%

66%

63%

62%

62%

61%

61%

58%

57%

56%

53%

50%

47%

47%

47%

42%

41%

38%

32%

25%

Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Investment Strategist

Investment Consultant

Professor/Academic

Chief Investment Officer (CIO)

Consultant

Sales Agent (Securities, Commodities, Financial Services)

Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

Manager of Managers

Information Technology (e.g., Business Analyst, Quality Assurance)

Research Analyst, Investment Analyst, or Quantitative Analyst

Grand Total

Portfolio Manager

Personal Financial Advisor or Planner

Economist

Risk Analyst/Manager

Relationship Manager/Account Manager

Compliance Analyst/Officer

Corporate Financial Analyst

Trader

Credit Analyst

Performance Analyst

Regulator

Accountant or Auditor

My work involves a high degree of creativity - Strongly Agree + Agree

Source: Supplemental CFA Institute Member Survey



Leadership Skills in Focus
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Source: Supplemental CFA Institute Member Survey
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T-Shaped Teams Include Three Groups of People
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Data Scientists, Applications Engineers

Investment thinking and process 

innovator, Knowledge Engineers, 

Innovation Facilitators

Investment decision makers, Investment 

Researchers, Private Wealth Managers

Technology

Function

Innovation 

Function

Investment 

Function
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1. Be flexible and agile to be effective in a hybrid work environment in which 
enhanced skills in communication, influencing, and creativity are needed.

• Know yourself and own your schedule

• Nurture your network

• Communicate often

2. Continue to add new skills and refresh existing ones as new analytical methods 
disrupt existing job roles.

• Develop a career plan to put the flywheel in motion

• Match skills to the roles you seek

• Be aware of potential role disruptions

3. Develop generalist and specialized skills to work effectively in teams and to 
create more career pathway opportunities.

• Look for combinations of skills to advance your career 

• Fill skill gaps on your team, and learn together

• Adapt as needed over time

Recommendations for Investment Professionals
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Learn More

Investment 
Professional 
of the Future

Future of 
Work in 

Investment 
Management
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